Analysis of Company development and financial performance 

a) Business model description, goals and core values 

GRID TELECOM was established on January 14, 2019, by the INDEPENDENT POWER TRANSMISSION OPERATOR SA (or 
"IPTO" or "the Parent"). Its share capital amounts to 5,300,000 (five million three hundred thousand Euro), while the 

consists of: 

i. The provision of electronic communications services, products and integrated services / solutions, as well as 
broadband access 

ii. Installation, operation, exploitation, management and development of any kind of electronic communications